City of Pittsburgh



City Council

Regular Meeting Agenda

Monday, March 29, 2010 10:00 AM

ONE-HUNDRED THIRTY-SIXTH COUNCIL

Darlene Harris, President

Council Members: Reverend Ricky V. Burgess, Patrick Dowd, Bruce A. Kraus, R. Daniel
Lavelle, William Peduto, Natalia Rudiak, Douglas Shields, Theresa Smith

Linda M. Johnson-Wasler, City Clerk Mary Beth Doheny, Deputy City Clerk

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PROCLAMATIONS

PUBLIC COMMENTS

PRESENTATION OF PAPERS

COUNCILMAN PATRICK DOWD PRESENTS:

Bill No. Resolution naming the baseball field within the Charles F. Dinan Memorial

2010-0264 Playground, situated east of Hawthorne Street, south of Farmington Street and north of

Sunnyside School, in the 10th ward of the City of Pittsburgh, as the OFFICER ERIC G.

KELLY FIELD.

COUNCILMAN BRUCE A. KRAUS PRESENTS:

Bill No. Resolution granting unto Young Women's Christian Association of Pittsburgh, 305

2010-0259 Wood Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15222,, their successors and assigns, the privilege and

license to construct, maintain and use at their own cost and expense, a handicap ramp with handrail on Third Avenue and a concrete landing with handrail at 305 Wood

Street in the 1st Ward, Council District of the City of Pittsburgh.

Bill No. Resolution granting unto YMCA of Greater Pittsburgh, 420 Fort Duquesne Blvd., Suite

2010-0260 625, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, their successors and assigns, the privilege and license to

construct, maintain and use at their own cost and expense, a canopy over the sidewalk area at 2114 Centre Avenue. in the 5th Ward, 6th Council District of the City of

Pittsburgh.

Bill No. Resolution vacating a portion of Unnamed Way, and a portion of Saline Street in the

2010-0261 14th and 15th Ward, 5th Council District of the City of Pittsburgh.

COUNCILMAN WILLIAM PEDUTO PRESENTS:

Bill No. Resolution providing for the issuance of a of Twenty-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred

2010-0257 Dollars (\$27,500.00) warrant in favor of Margaret and Dennis Ingold c/o Virginia

Spencer Scott, Esquire, Ainsman, Levine & Drexler, LLC, 330 Grant Street, Suite 2201, Pittsburgh, PA 15219, in settlement of an action filed in the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania at GD 09-10295 for personal injuries and damages arising from a slip and fall on or about July 1, 2008, at or near Calle Street

and Conniston Avenue, in the City of Pittsburgh.

Bill No. Resolution providing for the issuance of a \$5,787.32 warrant in favor of Sacred Heart

2010-0258 Parish, of 310 Shady Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15206, in settlement of a claim for

sidewalk damage due to City tree roots on August 14, 2009.

City Council Regular Meeting Agenda March 29, 2010

COUNCILWOMAN NATALIA RUDIAK PRESENTS:

Bill No. Ordinance amending the Pittsburgh Code, Title Nine - Zoning, Article II, Base Zoning

2010-0263 District, Chap. 905, Special Purpose Dists., Sec. 905.02, - by adding language that

requires Council approval for any proposed sub-division of zoned Park or Hillside

property.

SPONSOR(S): NATALIA RUDIAK

COUNCILMAN DOUGLAS SHIELDS PRESENTS:

Ordinance amending the Pittsburgh Zoning Code, Title Nine, Article One, Chapter 902 Section 902.03, Zoning District Maps Nos. 10, 11, and 15 by changing various zoning

district classifications in the Stanton Heights neighborhood in accord with Map

Pittsburgh: Zoning for your Neighborhood, the city's zoning re-mapping project relative

to the city's new Urban Zoning Code.

COUNCILWOMAN THERESA KAIL-SMITH PRESENTS:

Bill No. Resolution naming the building located at the West End Elliott Overlook as the

2010-0265 ELMER CLARK PAVILION.

SPONSOR(S): THERESA SMITH

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

REPORTS OF COMMITTEE - FINAL ACTION

COUNCILMAN PEDUTO PRESENTS COMMITTEE ON FINANCE AND LAW

Bill No. Report of the Committee on Finance and Law for March 24, 2010 with an Affirmative

2010-0256 Recommendation.

Bill No. Resolution authorizing cooperation agreement or agreements, providing for the transfer

2010-0229 of funds not to exceed Five Million (\$5,000,000) dollars to the City of Pittsburgh

Equipment Leasing Authority for the purchase of vehicles, radios and equipment for

use by the City of Pittsburgh Departments and Authorities.

Legislative History

3/16/10 City Council Read and referred 3/24/10 Standing Committee Affirmatively

Standing Committee Affirmatively Passed

Recommended

Bill No. Resolution authorizing the Mayor and the City Solicitor to enter into an agreement or

agreements with Hollinshead, Mendelson, Bresnahan & Nixon, P.C. for professional

services to assist in the legal representation of the City of Pittsburgh in connection with litigation arising from the Corfu Street remediation, specifically actions concerning Douglas Blair and real property identified at Block and Lot 7-N-238, 20th Ward, City of Pittsburgh and providing for the payment thereof at a cost not to exceed \$50,000.00

(Fifty Thousand Dollars).

Legislative History

3/16/10 City Council Read and referred

City Council	Regular Meeting Agenda			March 29, 2010
	3/24/10	Standing Committee	Affirmatively Recommended	Passed
Bill No. 2010-0231	Resolution providing for a professional services agreement or agreements for consulting services, but not limited to auditing, accounting, and technical services for the City Controller's Office for a two year period with a cost not to exceed \$140,000.00 upon yearly appropriation. **Legislative History**			
	3/16/10 3/24/10	City Council Standing Committee	Read and referred Affirmatively	Passed

Recommended

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBERS

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

ADJOURNMENT